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Sunday, October 18, 2015: Regular Monthly Board Meeting
Called to order at 1:15 p.m.
Meeting Held at: Catalyst - 5224 SE Foster Road / Portland, Oregon 97206

ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Tobin Britton, Justin Britton, Gary Klein, and Bill Westervelt,
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Stormy (excused in advance)

TITLEHOLDERS PRESENT: Cole, Petal, and Micky

TITLEHOLDERS ABSENT: James (excused in advance).

GUESTS PRESENT: None.

SECRETARY’S REPORT:

e Minutes summarizing the regularly scheduled September 20, 2015 Monthly Board Meeting:
No one identified any items from these minutes that warranted any corrections. Bill made
the motion to accept the September 20, 2015 regularly scheduled monthly board meeting,
as is. Justin seconded the motion. Gary abstained. All of the other board members that
were present voted unanimously in favor of approving the minutes without any
modifications. Therefore, the minutes of the regularly scheduled September 20, 2015
monthly board meeting executive session was accepted as is. MOTION PASSED

TREASURER'’S REPORT:

Treasurer’s Report
For October 2015

Our starting balance was: $6,846.31 on September 20" 2015.
Deposits / Credits made during the last month included:

Checks written / Debits made during the last month included:
9/28/15 USPS Debit Card $1.42
Postage to mail out program

9/29/15 ISRC Debit Card $102.90
Coronation Half Page Ad

Travel Fund Activity:
Mr. Travel Fund - $0.00
Ms. Travel Fund - $0.00
BB Travel Fund - $0.00
Puppy Travel Fund - $0.00

The Current Allocation of Funds reflect the following:
Bank Account Balance: $6,741.99
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Blackout Monetary Assets:
Mr. Travel Fund S
Ms. Travel Fund
BB Travel Fund

Pup Travel Fund

$5.951.16

0.00
S 263.61
S 263.61
S 263.61

*Check for Vegas Payout ($409.05) to Oregon Aids Memorial has not been cashed;

The activities for the year 2015 are as follows:

Date Check / Recipient Debit Credit Balance
Deposit
01/01/15 Balance as of January 1, 2015 $7,182.62
01/06/15 | Deposit OLP Reimbursement $25.77 $7,208.39
01/09/15 | Debit Card USPS (Postage) $12.98 $7,195.41
01/15/15 | Debit Card GoDaddy.com (back2blackpdx.org renewal) $16.49 $7,178.92
01/23/15 | Deposit Calendar Sales $70.00 $7,248.92
01/23/15 | Deposit Donation to Mr. Travel Fund $50.00 $7,298.92
02/23/15 | 919 Corporation Division (2015 Annual Report Fee) $50.00 $7,248.92
02/23/15 | 920 Oregon Dept of Justice (CT-12 Fee) $10.00 $7,238.92
03/18/15 | Debit Card PrideNW (Pride Parade Registration) $100.00 $7,138.92
04/19/15 | Debit Card Opening Till for Muggs & Mutts $100.00 $7,038.92
04/20/15 | Deposit Muggs & Mutts Raffle $184.00 $7,222.92
04/20/15 | Deposit Muggs & Mutts Door $275.00 $7,497.92
04/20/15 | Deposit Muggs & Mutts Tips $241.00 $7,738.92
04/20/15 | Deposit Opening Till Replacement for Muggs & Mutts $100.00 $7,838.92
04/21/15 | 921 Darcelle XV (Pre-payment for Mid Evil Feast) $1,000.00 $6,838.92
05/11/15 | 922 Oregon Aids Memorial Inc (Muggs & Mutts $630.00 $6,208.92
Payout)
05/17/15 | Debit Card Opening Till for The Medieval Feast $100.00 $6,108.92
05/17/15 | Check 923 Steven Steinbock (BLP's portion of IML) $1,000.00 $5,108.92
05/18/15 | Deposit Opening Till Replacement for Medieval Feast $100.00 $5,208.92
05/18/15 | Deposit Cash Door and Flatware Proceeds $285.00 $5,493.92
05/20/15 | Deposit Credit Card Door Proceeds $100.00 $5,593.92
05/20/15 | ACH Intuit Credit Card Fees $4.15 $5,589.77
05/28/15 | Debit Card 123Cheapdomains.com (1 year renewal of $27.90 $5,561.87
Blackout and OLP domains)

06/09/15 | Deposit Proceeds from Brown Paper Ticket Sales $850.00 $6,411.87
06/23/15 | Debit Card USPS (1 year renewal of PO Box) $66.00 $6,345.87
06/26/15 | 924 David Boyer (Retainer for legal representation) $2,000.00 $4,345.87
06/29/15 | Deposit Ad sale $35.00 $4,380.87
06/29/15 | ACH Intuit Credit Card Fees $1.44 $4,379.43
07/14/15 | 925 Voided - written amount not legible $0.00 $4,379.43
07/14/15 | 926 Peacock Productions (Payout from Feast) $211.50 $4,167.93
07/20/15 | Deposit Sponsor Payment and Ad Sales $1,130.00 | $5,297.93
07/20/15 | Deposit Pin Sales (S50 OLP/S50 TH) $100.00 $5,397.93
07/22/15 | Deposit Credit Card Ad Sales $230.00 $5,627.93
07/22/15 | ACH Intuit Credit Card Fees $8.57 $5,619.36
07/23/15 | Deposit Ad sale $90.00 $5,709.36
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07/23/15 | Deposit CAP Fundraiser $32.00 $5,741.36
07/24/15 | Deposit Donation from Gary $500.00 $6,241.36
07/24/15 | Deposit Ad sale $50.00 $6,291.36
07/24/15 | ACH Intuit Credit Card Fees $1.95 $6,289.41
07/28/15 | Deposit Sponsor Payment and Ad Sales $580.00 $6,869.41
08/03/15 | Debit Card Leather Bingo Opening Till $100.00 $6,769.41
08/06/15 | Debit Card Petco (Puppy tags for judges and tally gifts) $88.00 $6,681.41
08/06/15 | Debit Card Staples (paper clips and name badge holders) $20.20 $6,661.21
08/06/15 | Debit Card Dollar Tree (gift bags for judges gifts) $4.00 $6,657.21
08/07/15 | Debit Card Rock Ranch Embroidery (back patches) $245.00 $6,412.21
08/07/15 | Debit Card DocuMart (Program Printing) $216.36 $6,195.85
08/07/15 | 927 Terry Moschella (Puppy Sash) $300.00 $5,895.85
08/08/15 | 930 Gary Klein (reimbursement for medallions and $304.00 $5,591.85

R&T awards)
08/08/15 | 928 The Embers Ave. (contestant lunch spotlight) $100.00 $5,491.85
08/08/15 | 929 Courtyard by Marriott (Judges' Lunch) $114.00 $5,377.85
08/08/15 | Debit Card Staples (badge clips and lanyards) $17.98 $5,359.87
08/09/15 | 931 Dominic Chevalier (Tribal Food) $132.00 $5,227.87
08/09/15 | Debit Card Courtyard by Marriott (Titleholder's Brunch) $97.00 $5,130.87
08/11/15 | Deposit Intuit Credit Card Fees $0.97 $5,129.90
08/11/15 | Deposit Intuit Credit Card Fees $0.61 $5,129.29
08/11/15 | Deposit Leather Vegas Credit Card Proceeds $30.00 $5,159.29
08/11/15 | Deposit Contest Door ($10) and OLP Pin ($5) Credit Card $15.00 $5,174.29
Sale
08/12/15 | Deposit Opening Till Replacement $100.00 $5,274.29
08/12/15 | Deposit 50/50 Raffle for Martha's Pantry $153.00 $5,427.29
08/12/15 | Deposit Leather Bingo Proceeds $976.00 $6,403.29
08/12/15 | Deposit Leather Vegas Proceeds $879.00 $7,282.29
08/12/15 | Deposit Contest Door ($2,011) and Pin Sales ($50) $2,066.00 | $9,348.29
08/12/15 | Deposit Sponsor Payment $300.00 $9,648.29
08/19/15 | 932 PLA (BLP's portion of OLP expenses) $154.42 $9,493.87
08/23/15 | 933 David Boyer (Retainer for legal representation) $715.00 $8,778.87
08/23/15 | 934 Cascade Aids Project (Charity Payout - Ms OSL $28.80 $8,750.07
2014 Fundraiser)
08/23/15 | 935 Cascade Aids Project (Charity Payout - Leather $409.05 $8,341.02
Vegas)
08/23/15 | 936 Oregon Aids Memorial Inc (Charity Payout - $409.05 $7,931.97
Leather Vegas)
08/24/15 | Deposit Ad sales $85.00 $8,016.97
08/24/15 | Debit Card Staples (Envelopes to mail out programs) $22.99 $7,993.98
08/25/15 | Debit Card USPS (postage to mail out programs & book of $37.73 $7,956.25
stamps)
08/25/15 | 937 Cole Vliet-Sutten (Bolt Bus Reimbursement) $35.50 $7,920.75
08/25/15 | 938 Cole Vliet-Sutten (Folsom Airfare $228.11 $7,692.64
Reimbursement)
08/31/15 | Debit Card ISRC (Titleholder Coronation Tix) $334.43 $7,358.21
09/15/15 | 939 Martha's Pantry (Charity Payout - Bingo) $439.20 $6,919.01
09/15/15 | 940 Martha's Pantry (Charity Payout - 50/50 Raffle) $137.70 $6,781.31
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09/16/15 | Deposit Reimbursement for Tobin's Coronation Ticket $65.00 $6,846.31
09/28/15 | Debit Card USPS (postage to mail out program) $1.42 $6,844.89
09/29/15 | Debit Card ISRC (Coronation Half Page Ad) $102.90 $6,741.99

e Justin noted that we are still waiting for our reimbursement from Hawks PDX.
e Gary questioned 2 entries on August 11t"rbei ng | i sted as “Deposits
appeared to be deductions for fees paid. Justin noted the discrepancy —those two items are

listed in the correct columns, the math is correct, but the label should have been corrected

since they are debits for fees paid. No one else had any questions or substantive comments
about the Treasurer’s report.

e Gary made the motion to acceptthe October2 0 1 5 Tr e as uwiththé netedRe por t
correction for the August 11th fees, and no other modifications. Bill seconded the motion.

Justin abstained from voting. All of the other board members that were present voted in favor

of approving the Trea S u r Report & adjusted. Therefore, the Treasur er ' s Repor t
accepted AS CORRECTED. MOTION PASSED

TITLEHOLDERS REPORTS:
Ms.Oregon, AAOE A O r&porf) duidnkteddO0to ber 16, 2015

EVENTS ATTENDED
e 9/23/15- Queer Leather Dinner- Crush Bar
9/26/15- Lure- The Eagle
9/29/15- Bad Girls Board Meeting-Synergy
10/1/15- Cigars, Boots & Chocolate
10/2/15- Scotch & Cigars- The Eagle
10/3/15- Pup Mosh-Synergy
10/3/15- Superhero Party- Synergy
10/4/15- Meeting to Set up Event & Fundraiser
10/4/15-A Swmet hing | ce with aDarcdlce up his sl eeveod
10/7/15- Mtg with Vee at The Office to set up Womens Play Party bi/mthly for travel fund
10/10/15-Daddy/ Daddy 6sTheRoff(Sea@tle)nt e st
10/10/15- Swing EZ party- CSPC (Seattle)
10/18/15- BiLs Board Meeting-Synergy
10/18/15- BLP Board Meeting- Synergy

UPCOMING EVENTS
10/19- Bad Girls Board Meeting
10/23- BiLs Outing
10/24- Coronation
10/24- Bad Girls Mummification Party & workshop
10/26- Talking Kink
10/31-Lucky & Mickyds Wedding
10/31- Erotic Ball
11/1- Community Roundtable
11/6- Scotch & Cigar
11/9- Rose Court Mtg
11/14-Down & NBad@irlsr t y

o ¢ 06 0 06 06 0 06 06 0 06 (D 0o 06 06 06 06 06 0 06 0 0 0 0 o
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e Pet al di scussed t h&EdutabmahWarkshep” 83 & proposed event ty
be held at THE OFFICE located on 5926 NE Killingsworth St / Portland OR, and fielded
questions from board members. Petal posted a copy of this Event Proposal to the
BLACKOUT Yahoo Group as an Email attachment on October 16, 2015 at 6:55pm

e Bill made a motion to budget $40 for food at each thematic scheduled dates of this Womens
Play Party scheduledf or The Office on Killingsworth as
motion. All of the board members that were present voted in favor of this motion to spend
up to $40 for food at each of these events organized by Petal. There were no votes against
the motion, and no one abstaining. MOTION CARRIES.

e Petal also opened a discussion with board members about a big sized birthday themed fund
raising event to take pl actebirthday, withthemarnkiyg 2 016 ,
title of DIRTY THIRTY. Petal posted a copy of this Event Proposal to the BLACKOUT Yahoo
Group as an Email attachment on October 16, 2015 at 7:15pm. This event is proposed to
take place inside THE CATALYST.

e After sketching out various elements of this fund raising event, Gary made a motion to
budget $250 for this Dirty Thirty fund raising event which is being submitted by Petal. Bill
seconded the motion. All of the board members that were present voted in favor of this
motion to spend up to $40 for food at each of these events organized by Petal. There were
no votes against the motion, and no one abstaining. MOTION CARRIES.

Oregon Boot Black/ Mickyd © OABPT OOh OOMAj2B860AA / AOT AAO v
Title Holder 6s ReQregonState 8ootbldtk, 20y Re b el
Sept. 20-October 18, 2015
¢ 9/20 Titleholderbés Meeting
9/23 Queer Leather Dinnerd Crush Bar
9/24 Tasty Thursdayd Velvet Rope
9/26 Lured The Eagle
10/1 Cigars, Boots and Chocolate
10/3 PDX-PAH Board Meeting
10/3 PDX-PAH Pup Mosh
10/3 Superheroes Partyd Catalyst
10/18 Blackout Board Meeting

Coming up:
e 10/24 Coronation
e 11/15 Blackout Board Meeting

Wedding on 10/31
o | will be out of town for honeymoon from 11/2-11/13

e Micky was planning on discussing the Proposed Event thatwasposted t o BLP’' s Yah
Group earlier in the week. However she realized that she sent out the wrong version of the
proposal. She will correct the mistake, and bring back this item for discussion & approval
at the November Board Meeting

- 08 / OAci 1T 30AO0A , AeAdoktho(d, ahd theh $ubniit®d otliAeRid BDAYahoo
Group on October 19, 2015
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Sept

20th Title Holderb6s Meeting at Catalyst
21st Gay Skate at Oaks Park

23rd Queer Leather Dinner at Crush Bar

26t h Ri g Febrie Bistiyg@®arty in San Francisco

27t h Donna Sachetés Title Holderds Brunch i n San
27th Title Holderdés Introduction at Folsom Stree
27th Folsom Street Fair in San Francisco

OCT

2nd Cigar and Scotch Social at The Eagle-Portland

3rd Stormyds Superhero Party at Catalyst

10th Seattle Leather Daddies and Daddyo6s oys Co
17th PDX Leathermendés Dungeon Party at Valhall a

17thUN D E R G E A R Fetish Party at The Eagle-Portland
18th BLP Board Meeting at Catalyst

Cole made a verbal correction, noting that ALL of the current titleholders were present at

PDX Rated.

Cole did not include in his report the names of all of the events that he attended at Folsom

Street Fair.

Cole discussed the changes that were requested by the coordinator of the “Leather MX”

event scheduled to take place at Euphoria. There is no change of participants, nor any
change in the fact that BLP is not being asked to cover any expenses, but Bridgetown
Leather Men is requesting a change oft he event'’

S name to ‘InBhei dge:!

l ong run, BLP's board members were concerned

seem to not be operatingasa 501-cc3 nonpr of i t. Gary offered

corporate status.

September

0 21: Met with Chris from SPEEC to begin planning my fundraiser for them

0 23 Phone call to Collin Graham, a venue owner in Eugene to talk about doing a pup
event/fundraiser

0 26 LURE

October

3 PDX-PAH board meeting

3 PDX-PAH Munch

3 Stormy's Super Sexy Superhero play party

9 Bear's Sport Gear Party

17 SEA-PAH Mosh

17 SEA-PAH annual executive board presentation and elections

O O 0O 0O 0O

Event Planning Progress

1. Fundraiser:

a. SPEEC has agreed to the planned event

b. | have secured some donations so far but will ask for additional donations for a raffle from

the Blackout Board when event details are finalized and a formal proposal is submitted

30A0A 00DPDBU whs subiittdd ©riiine @B ER Yahdd Group on October 16,

t
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c. Date and Venue have been pursued, working out details with the venue
d. Will be held in January, most likely
2. Educational Events: Pup 101 and Fundraiser
a. Avenue in Eugene has agreed to hold an event and outline of event
b. Eventincludes
i. PupPlay 101 class
ii.  50/50 raffle
iii.  Pup play area
iv.  Dance party
3. Educational Event: Let's Fuck a Puppy!
a. Educational event at Hawks
b. Reached out Hawks and waiting to hear back

OLD BUSINESS:

Awardf r om Martha’s Pantry
e Steven Steinbock was able to attend the volunteer appreciation event sponsored by
Ma r t BRaatty ®&n October 214, and pitched in as a representative of BLP, since BLP was
given an award for i1its participation with Ma

Titleholders Contracts:
e Gary distributed the signed contracts to the titleholders, after posting the scanned copies
on to BLP's Yahoo Group fil es.

Leather Pride Wrap-Up:
e Justin reported that only 1 advertiser has not yet paid BLP for their program ad. Justin will
be following up with that company.

NEW BUSINESS:

Planning for Leather Pride Week & 2016 Oregon State Leather Contest Night:

e Tobin has lined up American Leatherwoman 2015, “L E” from Oakland, CA, as one of our
judges.

e Tobin has lined up Karen Ultra to be our emcee.

e Tobin is also working on lining up other judges, as well as corporate sponsors, and rooms
at the Marriott Courtyard.

e Board members agreed that the Oregon State Leather Contests will be held on Saturday,
August 13, 2016. And that Oregon Leather Pride Week will start on Friday, August 5t, and
run through Sunday, August 14th,

Web Hosting —Renewal of online service

¢ Justin noted that our web hosting agreement is up for renewal, as of October 22, 2015.
There were several pricing options available from our current provider. The price for a
simple One Year renewal is $107.88 with payment required up front. One of the other
options was a discount for prepaying for a Two Year subscription up front.

e Gary made a motion to authorize the spending of up to $115 for a One Year Renewal, or a
Two Years Renewal if it is available for a price not to exceed $200 prepaid, and leaving the
final decision between the 1 Year and 2 Year options up to Justin to secure with our service
provider. Bill seconded the motion. All of the board members that were present voted in
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favor of this motion to renew our web hosting agreement and to spend up to $115 for a

One Year renewal or $200 for a Two Year renewal with the final decision being made by
Justin. There were no votes against the motion, and no one abstaining. MOTION CARRIES.

NEXT MEETING:

Next regularly scheduled board meeting of BLP will be held on, Sunday November 15t, 2015 at
1:15 pm @ the new location of the Catalyst at 5224 SE Foster Road / Portland, Oregon 97206.

Meeting adjourned at 2:45pm

Minutes of the BLP Board Meeting were recorded by Gary Klein, BLP Secretary.

Title holders were excused from the meeting at 2:38pm as the Board of Directors of
Blackout Leather Productions moved into an Executive Session.

Minutes of the EXECUTIVE SESSION of the Blackout Leather Productions board
meeting held on Sunday, October 18, 2015, commenced at 2:39pm

NEW BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Further Revisions for Future Titleholder Contracts:

e Gary distributed copies of the texts of 5 new clauses that he suggested at the September
2015 should be inserted into future titleholder contracts: Residency / Arbitration /
Volunteers / No Personal Benefit / No Contractual Authority.

e Board members were amenable to adding these texts in appropriate places for ALL future
Titleholder Contracts. Tobin noted that we are not asking any of our 2015 titleholders to
retroactively change the terms nor restrictions of their contracts.

e Gary consulted the texts of several different Titleholder Contracts around the country, and
gives principal credit to the Imperial Council of San Francisco, Inc. for their rules and
regul ations governing the Mr & Miss Gol den C
contract.

e Board members rotated taking turns reading the text of all 5 clauses out loud. None of the
board members made any changes to the texts of any of the proposed clauses.

e Separate ballots were taken on each of the 5 clauses to see if they are acceptable before
incorporating them into future copies of Blackout Leather Productions, Inc. Titleholder

Contracts.
Residency --- Every contestant who becomes a BLP Titleholder must maintain their residency

within the geographic domain of BLP (the entire State of Oregon as well as Clark County within

the State of Washington) during the term of their reign. If a current Titleholder intends to
relocate outside of BLPOs geographic domain, t
in advance as to when such relocation will occ
retain their Title if they have completed all of their charity fundraising requirements for their

entire Title Year, and completed all mandatory Appearances that have been scheduled up until

the effective date of the relocation. BLPOs BoO
residency requirement, based uponthespecif i ¢ ci rcumstances of each T

8
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and need for relocation. If a Titlehol der
geographic domain without requesting approval in advance of an exemption from the
residency requirement,thenBLP6s Board has the authority
Titleholder, since that person is no | onge
domain.

e Gary made the motion to accept, adopt & incorporate the Residency clause into future
Titleholder Contracts, as is. Tobin seconded the motion. All of the other board members
that were present voted unanimously in favor of accepting, adopting & incorporating the
Residency clause into future Titleholder Contracts without any modifications. There were
no votes cast against the motion, and no abstentions. Therefore, the Residency clause was
